

United States' Response to the Commission's Request for Information Regarding Practice Relating to the Provisional Application of Treaties

The United States is pleased to respond to the Commission's request for information on our practice relating to the provisional application of treaties. This response provides examples of practice and statements by the United States that address issues related to the questions posed by the ILC on this topic. The examples below reflect views held at the time of each statement cited. The list does not capture every instance in which the United States has provisionally applied an international agreement or otherwise taken a position on provisional application.

This response draws extensively from the Digest of United States Practice in International Law, which is produced annually by the State Department's Office of the Legal Adviser. The Digest catalogues important activity from the relevant calendar year regarding international law. Editions of the Digest from 1989 forward are available at the website of the Office of the Legal Adviser (<http://www.state.gov/s/l>).

I. GENERAL EXAMPLES OF U.S. PRACTICE

Provisional application is discussed extensively in the following two documents, in which the President transmitted international agreements to the Senate for its advice and consent to ratification:

1. Message from the President of the United States Transmitting the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe (CFE), with Protocols on Existing Types (with Annex), Aircraft Reclassification, Reduction, Helicopter Recategorization, Information Exchange (with Annex), Inspection, the Joint Consultative Group, and Provisional Application, Nov. 19, 1990, *available at* 1990 U.S.T. Lexis 227, *see also* 2441 UNTS 285.
2. Message from the President of the United States Transmitting the Document Agreed Among the States Parties to the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe (CFE) of November 19, 1990, May 31, 1996 ("the Flank Document"), *available at* <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDOC-105tdoc5/pdf/CDOC-105tdoc5.pdf>.

II. INITIATING PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

A. Selected Statements Regarding Initiating Provisional Application

1. U.S.-Ukraine Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty

In an *Exchange of Notes regarding Provisional Application of the US-Ukraine Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty*, *available at* 1998 U.S.T. LEXIS 203, the United States and Ukraine agreed "that until such time as the Treaty enters into force through an exchange of instruments of ratification as provided for under Article 20(2) of the Treaty, [the United States and Ukraine] apply the terms of the Treaty to the extent possible under the respective domestic laws of the United States . . . and Ukraine." *Id.*

In hearings regarding the U.S.-Ukraine MLAT, a member of the Senate Foreign Relations Committee asked about provisional application in the following exchange:

Question. The United States and Ukraine exchanged diplomatic notes in September 1999 in which the two nations agreed to provisionally apply this MLAT.

- What was the reason or reasons for the United States proposing this provisional application?
- Did you consult with the Committee on Foreign Relations prior to doing so?
- What is the purported authority for the Executive to undertake such an agreement?

Answer. The United States exchanged notes with Ukraine on September 30, 1999 to apply the treaty provisionally, to the extent possible under the respective domestic laws of the United States and Ukraine. This was done at the request of the U.S. law enforcement community because of the urgent need to establish interim formal law enforcement relations to help with pending investigations, including investigations relating to corruption and fraud. After the notes were exchanged, the Justice Department sought and received evidence from Ukraine under this interim arrangement to advance its money laundering investigation of former Ukrainian Prime Minister Pavlo Lazarenko, leading to Lazarenko's indictment in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California on May 18, 2000.

In the wake of the dissolution of the Soviet Union and related developments, the Executive Branch advised the Committee in 1994 of the need to have effective mutual assistance relations and our consequent intention to utilize executive agreements and provisional application in some cases because of urgent law enforcement needs. This decision followed a series of meetings held by FBI Director Freeh in 1994 with law enforcement officials in Eastern Europe and the former Soviet Union. The United States and Latvia brought the U.S.-Latvia MLAT into force provisionally through an exchange of notes on June 13, 1997, and the treaty was approved by the Senate on October 21, 1998.

The provisional application of the Ukraine MLAT is an interim executive agreement that will terminate by its own terms when the MLAT enters into force. As noted above, the agreement by its express terms is limited to that which can be done under existing legal authority. Often assistance can be provided through administrative cooperation, which the Department of Justice and FBI routinely undertake even in the absence of an international agreement. To the extent that measures of compulsion are required, however, the primary relevant legal authority is Title 28, United States Code, Section 1782, which authorizes U.S. authorities to obtain assistance for proceedings in foreign tribunals, including criminal investigations conducted before formal accusation. The agreement's forfeiture-related provisions could be implemented as necessary under the forfeiture provisions of Title 18, 19 and 21. To the extent that authority does not exist to implement a particular request from Ukraine, assistance would need to be denied on a case-by-case basis.

Consideration of Pending Treaties: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 106th Cong. (2000) (responses submitted by Samuel Witten, Assistant Legal Adviser for Law Enforcement and Intelligence, Department of State, and Bruce C. Swartz, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, Department of Justice, to additional questions submitted by Senator Joseph R. Biden, Jr.), available at <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-106shrg66882/pdf/CHRG-106shrg66882.pdf>.

2. Maritime Boundary Treaties

In hearings regarding potential ratification of three maritime boundary treaties, a member of the Senate Foreign Relations Committee asked about provisional application in the following exchange:

Question: What are the precedents for ‘provisional application’ of treaties and what criteria do you use in deciding when that approach is appropriate? Is it necessary to have an explicit provision in a treaty regarding its provisional application or can the parties simply agree outside of the treaty to do so?

Answer: A provisional maritime boundary might be established by an executive agreement separate from a treaty – as is the case in the current situation with Mexico. A provisional maritime boundary might be established by a provision on ‘provisional application’ in a treaty – such a provision itself constitutes a binding international agreement and can only be included in a treaty signed by the United States if the obligations undertaken in accordance with ‘provisional application’ are obligations within the President’s competence under U.S. law. It is also possible for the President to determine, as a matter of policy and without reaching agreement with other Parties, that the United States will ‘provisionally apply’ a treaty signed by the United States so long as the obligations undertaken are all within the competence of the President under U.S. law. The primary factor for determining the appropriateness of provisional application relates to the immediate need to settle quickly matters in the interest of the United States which are within the President’s domestic law competence.

Three Treaties Establishing Maritime Boundaries Between the United States and Mexico, Venezuela and Cuba: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 99th Cong. (1980) (responses of Mark B. Feldman, Deputy Legal Adviser, Department of State to questions submitted by Sen. Jacob K. Javits), *and see* 74 Am. J. of Int’l Law 917 (1980), quoting Digest of United States Practice in International Law (1980), Ch. 5, Sec. 1, Provisional Application.

B. Selected Instruments Establishing Provisional Application

The following list of examples of operative language illustrates a range of provisions establishing provisional application that appear in agreements that the United States has signed or been a party to. This list does not purport to address all of the options for establishing provisional application, but only to identify some that have been used in the past:

1. Provisional application generally

- a. The *US-Ethiopia Air Transport Agreement*, May 17, 2005, TIAS 06-721.1, available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/185585.pdf> provided that “[t]his Agreement and its Annexes shall apply provisionally upon signature and shall enter into force on the date on which both parties have informed each other through an exchange of diplomatic notes that their necessary internal procedures for entry into force of the Agreement have been completed.” (Art. 17.)
- b. The *Protocol Additional to the US-IAEA Agreement for the Application of Safeguards in the United States of America*, June 12, 1998, 1988 U.S.T. Lexis 214, available at <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDOC-107tdoc7/pdf/CDOC-107tdoc7.pdf>, provided that “[t]he United States

may, at any date before this Protocol enters into force, declare that it will apply this Protocol provisionally.” (Art. 17 (b) and (c).)

- c. The *US-Guatemala Air Transport Agreement*, May 8, 1997, TIAS 01-97, (available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/114296.pdf>), provided that “[t]he competent aeronautical authorities of the United States of America and the Republic of Guatemala shall permit operations on a provisional basis to the designated airlines of each Party in accordance with the terms of the Agreement upon signature.” (Art. 17.)
- d. The *Agreement for the Implementation of the Provisions of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982 relating to the Conservation and Management of Straddling Fish Stocks and Highly Migratory Fish Stocks*, Aug. 4, 1995, 2167 UNTS 3, provided that “[t]his Agreement shall be applied provisionally by a State or entity which consents to its provisional application by so notifying the depositary in writing. Such provisional application shall become effective from the date of receipt of the notification.” (Art. 41 (1).)
- e. The *Convention on Early Notification of a Nuclear Accident*, Sept. 26, 1986, 1439 UNTS 275, provided that “[a] State may, upon signature or at any later date before this Convention enters into force for it, declare that it will apply this Convention provisionally.” (Art. 13.)
- f. The *International Dairy Arrangement of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade*, Apr. 12, 1979, 1186 UNTS 54, provided that “[a]ny government may deposit with the Director-General to the Contracting Parties to the GATT a declaration of provisional application of this Arrangement. Any government depositing such a declaration shall provisionally apply this Arrangement and be provisionally regarded as participating in this Arrangement.” (Art. VIII (2).)

2. **Provisional application subject to domestic law**

- a. The *Agreement relating to the implementation of Part XI of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea*, July 28, 1994, 1836 UNTS 3, provided that:
 - 1. If on 16 November 1994 this Agreement has not entered into force, it shall be applied provisionally pending its entry into force by: (a) States which have consented to its adoption in the General Assembly of the United Nations, except any such State which before 16 November 1994 notifies the depositary in writing either that it will not so apply this Agreement or that it will consent to such application only upon subsequent signature or notification in writing; (b) States and entities which sign this Agreement, except any such State or entity which notifies the depositary in writing at the time of signature that it will not so apply this Agreement; (c) States and entities which consent to its provisional application by so notifying the depositary in writing; (d) States which accede to this Agreement.

2. All such States and entities shall apply this Agreement provisionally in accordance with their national or internal laws and regulations, with effect from 16 November 1994 or the date of signature, notification of consent or accession, if later.

(Art. 7(1)-(2).)

- b. The *US-Denmark Agreement On Enhancing Cooperation in Preventing and Combating Serious Crime*, Oct. 14, 2010, TIAS 11-505 (available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/169476.pdf>), provided that “[t]he Parties shall provisionally apply this Agreement, with the exception of Articles 7 through 9, from the date of signature to the extent consistent with their domestic law.” (Art. 23 (1).)
- c. The *US-Czech Republic Agreement On Enhancing Cooperation in Preventing and Combating Serious Crime*, Nov. 12, 2008, TIAS 10-0091 (available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/143684.pdf>), provided that “[t]he Parties shall provisionally apply this Agreement from the date of signature to the extent consistent with their domestic law.” (Art. 26.)
- d. *Arrangement on Provisional Application of the Agreement on the Establishment of the ITER International Fusion Energy Organization for the Joint Implementation of the ITER Project*, Nov. 21, 2006, TIAS 07-016 (available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/88464.pdf>), provided that “[t]he Parties to this Arrangement therefore undertake, to the fullest extent possible consistent with their domestic laws and regulations, to abide by the terms of the ITER Agreement until it enters into force.” (Art. 4.)
- e. The *Agreement on an International Energy Program*, Nov. 18, 1974, 1040 UNTS 271, provided that “this Agreement shall be applied provisionally by all Signatory States, to the extent possible not inconsistent with their legislation, as from 18th November 1974 following the first meeting of the Governing Board.” (Art. 68.)
- f. The *Protocol for Provisional Application of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade*, Oct. 30, 1947, 55 UNTS 308, provided that a number of named governments “undertake, provided that this Protocol shall have been signed on behalf of all [such] Governments not later than November 15, 1947, to apply provisionally on and after January 1, 1948: (a) Parts I and III of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, and (b) Part II of that Agreement to the fullest extent not inconsistent with existing legislation.” (Art. 1.)

3. **Provisional application of part of an agreement**

- a. The *US-Russia Treaty on Measures for the Further Reduction and Limitation of Strategic Offensive Arms, with Protocol*, Apr. 8, 2010,

TIAS 11-205 (available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/202693.pdf>), provided that “[u]ntil entry into force of the Treaty, the provisions of the Treaty and this Protocol, listed in this Part [not included here], shall apply provisionally from the date of signature of the Treaty.” (Protocol Part VIII, Sect. 1.)

- b. The *International Telecommunication Convention, with Annexes, and Final Protocol to the Convention*, Nov. 6, 1982, 1531 UNTS 2, 1982 U.S.T. LEXIS 222, provided in Additional Protocol VII on temporary arrangements that “[t]he Plenipotentiary Conference of the International Telecommunication Union (Nairobi, 1982) has agreed to the provisional application of the following arrangements until the entry into force of the International Telecommunication Convention (Nairobi, 1982): (1.) The Administrative Council, which shall be composed of forty-one Members, elected by the Conference in the manner prescribed in that Convention, may meet immediately after its election and perform the duties assigned to it under the Convention. (2.) The Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be elected by the Administrative Council during its first session shall remain in office until the election of their successors at the opening of the annual Administrative Council session of 1984.”

4. **Provisional application with eligibility requirements**

- a. The *Food Assistance Convention*, Apr. 25, 2012, TIAS 13-101 (available at https://treaties.un.org/doc/source/signature/2012/CTC_XIX-48.pdf), provided that “[a]ny State referred to in Article 12, or the European Union, that intends to ratify, accept, or approve this Convention or accede thereto, or any State or Separate Customs Territory deemed eligible under Article 13(2) for accession by a decision of the Committee but has not yet deposited its instrument, may at any time deposit a notification of provisional application of this Convention with the Depository. The Convention shall apply provisionally for that State, Separate Customs Territory, or the European Union from the date of deposit of its notification.” (Art. 14.)
- b. The *Food Aid Convention*, Apr. 13, 1999, 2073 UNTS 135, provided that “[a]ny signatory Government may deposit with the depositary a declaration of provisional application of this Convention. Any such Government shall provisionally apply this Convention in accordance with its laws and regulations and be provisionally regarded as a party thereto,” (Art. XXII(c)), and “[a]ny Government acceding to this Convention under paragraph (a) of [Article XXIII], or whose accession has been agreed by the Committee under paragraph (b) of [Article XXIII], may deposit with the depositary a declaration of provisional application of this Convention pending the deposit of its instrument of accession. Any such Government shall provisionally apply this Convention in accordance with its laws and regulations and be provisionally regarded as a party thereto.” (Art. XXIII.)

- b. The *International Natural Rubber Agreement, 1994*, Feb. 17, 1995, 1964 UNTS 3, provided that “[a] signatory Government which intends to ratify, accept or approve this Agreement, or a Government for which the Council has established conditions for accession but which has not yet been able to deposit its instrument, may at any time notify the depositary that it will fully apply this Agreement provisionally, either when it enters into force in accordance with article 61 or, if it is already in force, at a specified date ... [and] Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article, a Government may provide in its notification of provisional application that it will apply this Agreement only within the limitations of its constitutional and/or legislative procedures and its domestic laws and regulations. However, such Government shall meet all its financial obligations to this Agreement. The provisional membership of a Government which notifies in this manner shall not exceed 12 months from the provisional entry into force of this Agreement, unless the Council decides otherwise pursuant to paragraph 2 of article 59.” (Art. 60.)
- c. The *International Sugar Agreement, Oct. 7, 1977*, 1064 UNTS 219, provided that “[a] signatory Government which intends to ratify, accept or approve this Agreement, or a Government for which the Council has established conditions for accession but which has not yet been able to deposit its instrument, may, at any time, notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations that it will apply this Agreement provisionally either when it enters into force in accordance with article 75 or, if it is already in force, at a specified date.” (Art. 74 (1).)

5. **Provisional application with exceptions**

- a. The *US-Cape Verde Millennium Challenge Compact*, Feb. 10, 2012, TIAS 12-1130.1 (available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/203908.pdf>), provided that “[u]pon signature of this Compact, and until this Compact has entered into force in accordance with Section 7.3, the Parties shall provisionally apply the terms of this Compact; provided that, no MCC Funding, other than Compact Implementation Funding, shall be made available or disbursed before this Compact enters into force.” (Section 7.5.)

6. **Provisional application with time limits**

- a. The *Document Agreed Among the States Parties to the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe of November 19, 1990*, May 31, 1996, U.S. Senate Treaty Doc. 105-5, Apr. 7, 1997 (available at <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDOC-105tdoc5/pdf/CDOC-105tdoc5.pdf>), provided that “Section II, paragraphs 2 and 3, Section IV and Section V of this Document are hereby provisionally applied as of 31 May 1996 through 15 December 1996. If this Document does not enter into force by 15 December 1996, then it shall be reviewed by the States Parties.” (Section VI (1).)

An annex to the Document extended the provisional application as follows:

“The Representatives of the States Parties to the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe, at their session of the Joint Consultative Group on 1 December 1996, have adopted the following: (1) The provisional application of Section II, paragraphs 2 and 3, Section IV and Section V of the “Document agreed among the States Parties to the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe of November 19, 1990” at the First Conference to Review the Operation of the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe and the Concluding Act of the Negotiation on Personnel Strength (hereinafter referred to as the Document), as set out in Section VI of the Document, is hereby extended until 15 May 1997. The Document shall enter into force upon receipt by the Depositary of notification of confirmation of approval by all States Parties. If the Document does not enter into force by 15 May 1997, then it shall be reviewed by the States Parties.” (First paragraph.)

7. Provisional application by certain states

- a. *The United Nations Convention to Combat Desertification in those Countries Experiencing Serious Drought and/or Desertification, Particularly in Africa*, with Annexes, June 17, 1994, 1994 U.S.T. Lexis 212, provided that “[p]ending entry into force of this Convention, the African country Parties, in cooperation with other members of the international community, as appropriate, shall, to the extent possible, provisionally apply those provisions of the Convention relating to the preparation of national, subregional and regional action programmes.” (Art. 7.)

8. Other provisional application provisions

- a. *The Convention on the Organization for Economic Co-Operation and Development*, Dec. 14, 1960, 888 UNTS 179, allows members to apply decisions of the OECD provisionally, as follows: “No decision shall be binding on any Member until it has complied with the requirements of its own constitutional procedures. The other Members may agree that such a decision shall apply provisionally to them.” (Art. 6.)

III. TERMINATING PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

A. Selected Instruments Terminating Provisional Application

1. Termination upon entry into force of the agreement:

- a. *The Agreement relating to the Implementation of Part XI of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982*, July 28, 1994, 1836 UNTS 3, provided that “[p]rovisional application shall terminate upon the date of entry into force of this Agreement. In any

event, provisional application shall terminate on 16 November 1998 if at that date the requirement in article 6, paragraph 1, of consent to be bound by this Agreement by at least seven of the States (of which at least five must be developed States) referred to in paragraph 1(a) of resolution II has not been fulfilled.” (Art. 7(3).)

- b. *The Agreement relating to the International Telecommunications Satellite Organization*, Aug. 20, 1971, 1220 UNTS 22, provided that “[p]rovisional application shall terminate [for several reasons, including]: (i) Upon deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval of this Agreement by that Government ...” (Art. XX.)
- c. *The Agreement on an International Energy Program*, Nov. 18, 1974, 1040 UNTS 272, provided that “[p]rovisional application of the Agreement shall continue until [any of three events, including]: the Agreement enters into force for the State concerned in accordance with Article 67,” (Art. 68.)

2. Termination for any reason:

- a. *The US-Germany Agreement to Facilitate Interchange of Patent Rights and Technical Information for Defense Purposes*, Jan. 4, 1956, 268 UNTS 143, provided that “provisional application may be terminated by one month’s notice by either Contracting Government.” (Art. IX.)
- b. *The US-Marshall Islands Agreement concerning Cooperation to Suppress the Proliferation of Weapons of Mass Destruction, their Delivery Systems, and Related Materials by Sea*, Aug. 13, 2004, TIAS 04-1124, provided that “[e]ither Party may discontinue provisional application at any time ... [and] [e]ach Party shall notify the other Party immediately of any constraints or limitations on provisional application, of any changes to such constraints or limitations, and upon discontinuation of provisional application.” (Art. 17(2).)

3. Termination upon determination not to ratify the agreement:

- a. *The Agreement relating to the International Telecommunications Satellite Organization “Intelsat”*, Aug. 20, 1971, 1220 UNTS 22, provided that “[p]rovisional application shall terminate [for several reasons, including]: ... (iii) Upon notification by that Government, before expiration of the period mentioned in subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, of its decision not to ratify, accept or approve this Agreement.” (Art. XX.)
- b. *The Agreement on an International Energy Program*, Nov. 18, 1974, 1040 UNTS 272, provided that “[p]rovisional application of the Agreement shall continue until [any of three events, including]: ... 60 days after the Government of the Kingdom of Belgium receives notification that the State concerned will not consent to be bound by the Agreement,” (Art. 68.)

4. **Termination after specific time period:**

- a. The *Agreement relating to the International Telecommunications Satellite Organization "Intelsat"*, Aug. 20, 1971, 1220 UNTS 22, provided that "[p]rovisional application shall terminate [for several reasons, including]: ... (ii) Upon expiration of two years from the date on which this Agreement enters into force without having been ratified, accepted or approved by that Government; ..." (Art. XX.)
- b. The *Agreement on an International Energy Program*, Nov. 18, 1974, 1040 UNTS 272, provided that "[p]rovisional application of the Agreement shall continue until [any of three events, including]: ... the time limit for notification of consent by the State concerned referred to in Article 67 expires." (Art. 68.)
- c. The *US-Cuba Maritime Boundary Agreement*, Dec. 16, 1977, TIAS 12-208.1, has been the subject of a series of diplomatic note exchanges provisionally applying the agreement for successive two-year periods pursuant to language such as the following, from a 2011-12 exchange of notes: "The Ministry, representing the Government of the Republic of Cuba, has the honor to propose that the terms of the Maritime Boundary Agreement of December 16, 1977 continue to be applied on a provisional basis beginning January 1, 2012, for a period of two years, pending its permanent entry into force on the date of the exchange of instruments of ratification."

5. **Termination of prior provisionally applied agreement:**

- a. The *US-Guatemala Air Transport Agreement*, May 8, 1997, TIAS 01-97 (available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/114296.pdf>), provided that "[p]rovisional application of the Air Transport Agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Republic of Guatemala, signed at Guatemala, July 16, 1992, shall terminate upon signature of this Agreement." (Art. 17.)

6. **Termination pursuant to general withdrawal provision applicable to the underlying agreement:**

- a. The *Agreement Establishing Interim Arrangements for a Global Commercial Communications Satellite System*, Aug. 20, 1964, 514 UNTS 26, provided that: "Any Government which signs this Agreement subject to a reservation as to approval may, so long as this Agreement is open for signature, declare that it applies this Agreement provisionally and shall thereupon be considered a Party to this Agreement. Such provisional application shall terminate: (i) upon approval of this Agreement by that Government, or (ii) upon withdrawal by that Government in accordance with Article XI of this Agreement." (Art. XII.)

IV. LEGAL EFFECT OF PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

A. Selected U.S. Practice

1. Provisional Application of Maritime Boundary Treaties

In hearings regarding potential ratification of three maritime boundary treaties, a member of the Senate Foreign Relations Committee asked about provisional application in the following exchange:

Question: What is the domestic legal status of a treaty applied provisionally? How is provisional application related to the obligation of treaty partners not to take any action prior to final ratification to defeat the ‘object and purpose’ of the agreement?

Answer: A treaty applied provisionally has the same legal status as any agreement of the United States concluded by the President on his own authority. The American Law Institute, in a draft commentary on provisional application of treaties for the United States, stated: ‘If consent of the Senate or Congress is required for the conclusion of an agreement but has not yet been obtained, agreement by the United States for provisional effect must normally rest on the President’s authority.’ (Tentative Draft No. 1, *Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Revised)*, p. 117.)

A provisional application of a treaty, even though it might commit the nation to a particular course, does so temporarily and does not represent the final commitment of the nation. As such, it is closely tied to the negotiation process. While the President may not, through provisional application of treaties, change existing law, treaties applied provisionally within the President’s authority have full effect under domestic law pending a decision with respect to ratification.

The provisional application is terminated if the United States or its treaty partner informs the other of its intention not to become a party to the agreement. The treaty enters into force definitively if the Senate approves and the President formally ratifies the treaty. If the United States enters into a commitment with its treaty partner to apply a treaty provisionally pending ratification, the legal effect is the same as an executive agreement to apply the treaty provisionally. If there is no commitment to another state, but simply a unilateral policy decision by the President to apply the treaty provisionally, the President’s power must be derived entirely from his domestic law authority. A unilateral provisional application would present a question of domestic Constitutional law separate from the President’s treaty or agreement power.

There is no direct relationship between provisional application and the obligation of treaty partners not to take actions prior to ratification that would defeat the object and purpose of the treaty. Provisional application means that treaty terms are applied temporarily pending final ratification. The obligation not to defeat the object and purpose of the treaty prior to ratification could, in theory, necessitate pre-ratification application of provisions, if any, where non-application from the date of signature would defeat the object and purpose of the treaty. Such provisions are rare. In the majority of cases the obligation not to defeat the object and purposes of the treaty means a duty to refrain from taking steps that would render impossible future application of the treaty when ratified.

Three Treaties Establishing Maritime Boundaries Between the United States and Mexico, Venezuela and Cuba: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 99th Cong. (1980) (responses of Mark B. Feldman, Deputy Legal Adviser, Department of State to questions submitted by Sen. Jacob K. Javits), *see*

74 Am. J. of Int'l Law 917 (1980), quoting Digest of United States Practice in International Law (1980), Ch. 5, Sec. 1, Provisional Application

2. **Provisional Application of the Food Aid Convention, 1974**

As described in the Digest of United States Practice in International Law, 1974, at 234-37, the International Wheat Council sought the United States' position regarding, *inter alia*, the legal significance of provisional application of the Food Aid Convention. Key excerpts from the response are set forth below (*emphasis added*):

It is very difficult, if not impossible, to perceive any valid basis for considering the effect of the deposit of a declaration of provisional application as being limited to "moral implications." There does not appear to be any basis for such an interpretation either in the provisions of the Convention itself or in generally recognized treaty law and practice.

... The expression "provisional application" is the subject to Article 25 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties which, although not yet in force, is the most recent consensus of the world community on the law of treaties. That Article is as follows: [quotes Article 25] ***It will be observed that the above-quoted Article 25 makes no distinction between the effect of a treaty being provisionally applied and a treaty deemed to be fully in force other than to recognize the right, unless the treaty otherwise provides, of a state to notify the other states between which the treaty is being applied provisionally of its intention not to become a party to the treaty.***

... In Article 2, paragraph 1(g) of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties the word "party" is defined as meaning "a state which has consented to be bound by the treaty and for which the treaty is in force." ***It appears that under the provisions of the Food Aid Convention, 1971 [governments and international organizations that] deposited declarations of provisional application are on the same level as to rights and obligations as Governments which deposit instruments of ratification or accession ...*** [noting minor exceptions].

3. **U.S. Court Application of the Protocol of Provisional Application of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade**

The following decisions from U.S. courts address the Protocol of Provisional Application of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Apr. 21, 1951, 3 U.S.T. 588. They offer examples of legal effect being given to provisionally-applied agreements or provisions of agreements.

- a. *Michelin Tire Corp. v. United States*, 2 C.I.T. 143, 146-147 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1981), *vacated on other grounds* 9 C.I.T. 38, 39 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1985)

The Court also finds that the determination did not violate the terms of GATT. Concededly, Article VI [of the GATT] requires an injury determination which was not made in this case. However, the Protocol of Provisional Application provides that the United States, among others, undertook to apply Article VI "to the fullest extent not inconsistent with existing legislation." This provision allowed the continued effectiveness of inconsistent legislation if it was mandatory in nature. The countervailing duty law under which this determination was made was mandatory and therefore even though it

did not require an injury determination it remained effective. Although plaintiff seeks to characterize the Secretary's application of the law as discretionary, this was not proven to be the case. The investigation, whatever its flaws, did find the existence of bounties and grants and, under the law, the Secretary had no discretion to do other than order the assessment of countervailing duties.

- b. *Footwear Distribs. & Retailers of Am. v. United States*, 18 C.I.T. 391, 394, 399, 407-07 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1994)

On 12 September 1974 the U.S. Department of the Treasury issued a countervailing duty order (T.D. 74-233, 39 FR 32903) regarding non-rubber footwear from Brazil. Pursuant to this order countervailing duties were imposed, as of that date, under Section 303 of the Tariff Act of 1930 which had been covered by the existing legislation clause under the GATT Protocol of Provisional Application, and therefore no injury determination was made. In accordance with the U.S. law and practice then in effect, suspension of liquidation was not ordered and duties in the amounts determined in the countervailing duty order were collected upon entry.

... When the United States acceded to GATT in 1947, this section [of U.S. law] was not in harmony with article VI:6(a) of the General Agreement, which requires that the effect of a subsidy be to cause, or threaten to cause, material injury to an established domestic industry, or to retard materially the establishment of one. Hence, section 303 was "grandfathered" by the GATT Protocol of Provisional Application requiring that the parties thereto undertake to apply article VI "to the fullest extent not inconsistent with existing legislation."